



Segment profit increased by 176.9% to HK\$21,552,000 (2005: HK\$7,783,000), largely due to increased contribution in sales, and reduction in production costs and marketing expenses. The Group has taken a number of cost-saving measures to reduce its production costs, which has improved the profitability of the Group. In addition, certain promotional and advertising activities for the year 2006 have been rescheduled to be held in the second half of the year. Coupled with mild increase in the average selling price, this business segment has been able to achieve remarkable results even under a challenging operating environment.

#### **Property investment**

Revenue for this segment slightly decreased by 7.9% to HK\$4,343,000 (2005: HK\$4,718,000). This change mainly represents the foreign exchange difference as a result of a decrease in average exchange rate in translating foreign rental income, partly offset by increased rental income derived in Hong Kong.

The Group's investment properties were stated at fair value as at 30 June 2005, resulting in a valuation gain of HK\$5,500,000 in last year. No material valuation gain was recorded for the six-month period this year in view of a relatively static property market during the period.

As a result, the segment profit decreased by 68.2% to HK\$3,137,000 (2005: HK\$9,877,000).

The Group owns several investment properties in United Kingdom, Singapore, Hong Kong and other regions in PRC. Rental income received from these properties will continue to provide a steady stream of turnover and profit for the Group.



## **EXCHANGE RATE EXPOSURES**

Most of the Group's business transactions were conducted in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars. The foreign exchange risk for bank borrowings was minimal as they were either denominated in Hong Kong dollars or the currency of the underlying assets. Other than United States dollars whose exchange rate remained relatively stable during the period, the Group's foreign exchange exposure relating to investments in overseas securities and bank balances as at 30 June 2006 were approximately HK\$49.4 million in total, or about 12.6% of the Group's total assets.

The Group may use suitable financial instruments to protect the downside risks associated with the price movement due to the timing of anticipated expenditure.

## **PLEDGE OF ASSETS**

As at 30 June 2006, certain of the Group's leasehold properties, lease premium for land, investment properties, bank deposits and securities with carrying value of approximately HK\$232.6 million (31 December 2005: HK\$240.4 million) were pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group to the extent of HK\$146.6 million (31 December 2005: HK\$166.6 million), of which HK\$82.6 million (31 December 2005: HK\$80.7 million) were utilised as at 30 June 2006.

## **HUMAN RESOURCES**

As at 30 June 2006, the Group had a total of 99 employees. Fringe benefits such as tuition subsidies and medical allowance are offered to most employees. The Company has a share option scheme for the benefit of its directors and eligible employees of the Group. No option has been granted under the scheme since its adoption.

